
Mrs J Wallace
Head of Paid Service
Torridge District Council
Riverbank House
Bideford
Devon
EX39 2QG

DX 53606 BIDEFORD
Tel : Bideford (01237) 428700

Date: 4 June 2018

MEETING OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE
On: Tuesday 12 June 2018 At: 2.00 pm

Venue: Town Hall Bideford

NOTICE OF MEETING

To: Councillor P Hackett (Chair)
Councillor J Hellyer (Vice-Chair)
Councillors: D Brenton, J Himan and R Julian

Non Elected Member: Alastair C Ashworth

Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the meeting

AGENDA
PART I - (OPEN SESSION)

1.  Apologies For Absence 
To receive apologies for absence for the meeting.

2.  Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)
Confirmation of Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 February 2018.

3.  Declaration of Interests 
Members with interests should refer to the agenda item and describe the nature of 
their interest when the item is considered.

4.  Agreement of Agenda Items Part I and II 

5.  Urgent Matters Brought Forward with the Permission of the Chair 



- 2 -

6.  Audit Manager's Opinion (Pages 9 - 26)
To receive a report from the DAP Partnership Manager.

7.  Annual Governance Statement - Final Review (Pages 27 - 55)
To receive the report of the Service Improvement Manager.

8.  Draft Accounts 2017 - 2018 (Pages 56 - 157)
To receive the draft accounts from the Statutory Finance Officer.

9.  Waivers and Non-compliance with Procedure Rules (Pages 158 - 167)
To receive a report from the Service Improvement Officer.

10.  2018/19 Audit Fee Letter (Pages 168 - 170)
To receive a report from Grant Thornton LLP, External Auditors.

11.  Grant Thornton Update Report (Pages 171 - 185)
To receive a report from Grant Thornton LLP, External Auditors.

12.  Audit Reports Issued to Date (Pages 186 - 201)
To receive a report from the DAP Partnership Manager.

13.  Progress with Agreed Audit Actions (Pages 202 - 207)
To receive a report from the Service Improvement Officer.

14.  The Local Audit Quality Forum 
To receive a verbal update from the Chair.

15.  Forward Plan (Page 208)

16.  Corporate Assurance Risk Register - June 2018 (Pages 209 - 221)
To receive a report from the Strategic Manager (Resources).

17.  Exclusion of the Public 
The Chair to move:

That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part I and paragraph 10 
of Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

18.  PART II (CLOSED SESSION) 

Meeting Organiser: Democratic Services



1

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE MEETING

Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS

Tuesday, 13 February 2018 - 2.00 pm

PRESENT Councillor P Hackett (Chair)
Councillors B Boundy, R Julian, C Simmons (substituting for D 
Brenton) and G Dezart (substituting for S Robinson)

ALSO PRESENT S Hearse - Strategic Manager (Resources)
J Hollis
C Dobbs
B Davies

- Senior Solicitor
- Service Improvement Officer
- DAP

M Bartlett - Grant Thornton Audit Manager
T Vanstone - Democratic Services Officer

-
APOLOGIES J Himan, S Robinson, D Brenton, G Daly – Grant Thornton, R 

Hutchins  - DAP

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

127.   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 5 December were presented. 

It was proposed by Alastair Ashworth, seconded by Councillor Hackett and –

Resolved:

That the minutes be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

(Vote: For 2, Abstention 4)

Minute 116

The Strategic Manager (Resources) gave an update on the IT security policy. The 
Strategic Manager (Resources) confirmed that he is working with Devon County 
Council who have already produced their own policy which meets similar 
requirements. Devon County Council are due to report back on the IT security 
policy on 23 February.

Minute 117

The Strategic Manager (Resources) reported back to the committee regarding the 
waste contract with Peake GB. The Strategic Manager (Resources) confirmed that 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2

the Waste Manager was in discussions with colleagues at other Councils and they 
were in agreement that the council could continue to work with Peake GB under the 
current arrangement even though there was no formal contact.

Mr Ashworth raised that a written contract should be put into place.

128.   ACTION LIST 

The Audit Manager from DAP confirmed that currently under the Housing Benefit 
rules, if a local authority is worried about fraud then this should be  reported to the 
DWP.

The Audit Manager from DAP confirmed that once Torridge District Council move 
over to Universal Credit in July 2018, any fraudulent benefit activity will continued to 
be dealt with by the DWP.

The Audit Manager concluded that there is no reason why Torridge District Council 
should be affected by fraud once Universal Credit is in place.

129.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest.

130.   AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II 

The agenda as circulated was agreed.

131.   URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF 
THE CHAIR 

There were no urgent matters brought forward.

132.   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Service Improvement Officer advised that the report was being presented to 
give the Committee an opportunity to review and comment on the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement. Legislation requires the Council to conduct a review at 
least once a year and to publicise a report on the effectiveness of its control 
environment. 

The Service Improvement Officer confirmed that parts of the report were highlighted 
in red as these are areas which would be updated in April 2018 as the draft report 
had being presented earlier than normal.

The Service Improvement Officer was thanked by the chair for his comprehensive 
review of the Annual Governance Statement.

Members duly noted the report.

Page 4



3

133.   ANNUAL CERTIFICATION LETTER 

The Engagement Manager, Grant Thornton presented the Annual Certification 
Letter which represented the certification of the Housing Benefit subsidy claim 
submitted by Torridge District Council.

The Engagement Manager confirmed that the issues which were identified were 
listed in Appendix A of the report and that the fee for the work carried out was the 
same as the fee set by PSAA.

Members noted the report.

134.   INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY & PLAN 

The Service Improvement Officer presented the report and advised that it was in 
three parts – Strategy, Charter and Plan.

Members were informed that the audit plan had been created to provide an 
independent and objective opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s 
arrangements for the governance, risk management and controls implemented to 
achieve the Council’s agreed objectives. 

The Service Improvement Officer went through the areas in which Devon Audit 
Partnership will carry out the audits based on a risk assessment of all service areas 
and would include Data Protection Act 2017, Food & Safety, Waste Management 
and Homelessness.

A discussion followed regarding new legislation coming into to force in 2018 
regarding homelessness. Assurances will be provided by an audit in quarter 4.

The Audit Strategy & Charter were briefly discussed and it was noted that they 
would be reviewed every three years or sooner if material amendments are 
required. Full updates will take place next year.

The Service Improvement Officer agreed that Internal Audit dates will be included in 
the next Audit newsletter.

It was proposed by Councillor Boundy, seconded by Councillor Simmons and –

Resolved:

That the Internal Audit Plan, Internal Audit Strategy and Internal Audit Charter be 
approved.

(Vote: For – Unanimous)

135.   AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED TO DATE 

The DAP Audit Manager present the report which contained details of six audit 
reports which had been published since the last meeting. The audits reported were: 

Page 5



4

Transforming Torridge Programme, Planning, NNDR, Creditors, Treasury 
Management and Main Accounting. 

The DAP Audit Manager commented how delightful it was to see such positive 
reports. 

The DAP Audit Manager confirmed that the Planning Audit produced a 
Marginal/Satisfactory opinion however commented that the council were working on 
improvements and anticipates future reports will have a higher level of assurance.

The Senior Solicitor confirmed that a planning improvement plan has been in place 
for approximately five months. The Senior Solicitor confirmed that changes had 
already been made and that 5 of the 7 vacancies have been filled.

Members noted the report.

136.   PROGRESS WITH AGREED ACTIONS 

The Service Improvement Officer provided an update on the progress in 
implementing agreed actions. Since the last Committee meeting in December 2017 
there has been 7 internal audit reports issued containing 21 agreed new audit 
actions. In the same period there have been 8 actions completed by management. 

The Service Improvement Officer went through each of the 5 actions which were 
due for completion by the end of January 2018 which were not completed and 
explained to Members why these target dates had been missed. 

Members discussed the actions and noted the update.

137.   GRANT THORNTON UPDATE REPORT 

The Engagement Manager gave a brief update and confirmed the work which had 
been carried out up to 5 February which included planning for the 2017/18 financial 
statements audits, value for money work which is set out in the guidance issued by 
the National Audit Officer as well as work on the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim.

Members noted the update.

138.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

The Engagement Manager went through the external audit plan explaining that the 
report is designed to provide the Audit Committee with a report on progress in 
delivering the projects as Torridge District Councils external auditors.

The Engagement Manager went through the deep business understanding in the 
report which includes changes to Torridge Distr
[...]
er included information on the role of Audit in Transformation and Project 
Management – lessons to learn.

The Audit Manager from DAP informed Members that Audit Together has been 
short listed for the Innovation in Internal Audit Award at the Public Finance 
Innovation Awards 2018.

Page 7



6

142.   FORWARD PLAN 

The Service Improvement Officer distributed the 2018/19 Forward Plan and 
confirmed that there is currently four committee meetings scheduled for 2018/19. 
The next scheduled meeting is 12 June 2018 therefore an audit newsletter will be 
produced in the Spring to keep members up to date with any information.

Members noted the forward plan.

143.   CORPORATE ASSURANCE RISK REGISTER - FEBRUARY 2018 

The Strategic Manager (Resources) confirmed that the Risk Management Group 
met on 7 February which comprises of the Service Improvement Officer, Waste & 
Recycling Manager, Environmental Health & Community Safety Manager, Property 
& Procurement Manager, Customer Support Manager and the Strategic Manager 
(Resources).

At the meeting on 7 February officers discussed businesses continuity and also 
discussed the high profile compromise of Carillion. The Strategic Manager 
(Resources) confirmed that the Council had an independent Business Continuity 
Health Check undertaken by Zurich Insurance this month. The results of this check 
will be reported back at a future meeting. 

Officers also discussed issues relating to a profit warning issued by Capita, a large 
supplier to the Council who provide the cash receipts, Council Tax Business Rates 
and benefit systems. Officers discussed how the Council would manage if Capita 
got into a similar situation to Carillion.

Members noted the update.

The Strategic Manager (Resources) confirmed that there were no part II information 
for the Corporate Assurance Risk Register.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 3.32 pm

Chair: Date:

Page 8



Agenda Item

REPORT OF Head of Internal Audit (DAP Partnership Manager)
To: Audit & Governance Committee
Subject: Annual Audit Manager’s Opinion
Date: 12 June 2018 Reference:

PURPOSE OF REPORT:   To report on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control environment prior to the approval of the Annual Governance 
Statement.

1. INTRODUCTION
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) guidance 
requires the Head of Internal Audit to provide an annual internal audit opinion based 
on an objective assessment of the framework of governance, risk management and 
control. 

The report should be timed to support the Annual Governance Statement and 
include:

 The opinion
 A summary of the work that supports the opinion; and 
 A statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

and the results of the quality assurance and improvement programme.

The report is attached to this report.

2. REPORT
See Appendix A. 

3. IMPLICATIONS

Legal Implications
Compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2016

Financial Implications
None.

Human Resources Implications
None.

Sustainability Implications
None.

Equality/Diversity
None.

Risk Management
As reported.

Compliance with Policies and Strategies
As reported.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Ward Member and Leader Member Views
Councillor Philip Hackett, Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee, has 
commented: "The annual Internal Audit plan confirms that the necessary controls are 
in place for our key systems and the Internal Auditors are confident that the scope of 
the audit plan and the resultant testing allowed them to provide the Council with 
significant assurance for 2017/18."

4. CONCLUSIONS
In compliance with the CIPFA guidance the opinion set out at Appendix A provides 
an assurance of the adequacy and effectiveness of controls operating on the 
Council’s activities and identifies any significant weaknesses and actions taken to 
address those weaknesses. 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Audit and Governance Co
[...]
nce Statement be formally approved (it will be signed off with the 
Financial Statement at the meeting on 24th July 2018)

 The Summary Action Plan be noted

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Consultations: Jenny Wallace, Head of Paid Service
Jamie Hollis, Monitoring Officer
Steve Hearse, Statutory Finance Officer

Contact Officers: Chris Dobbs, Service Improvement Officer

Background Papers: Delivering Good Governance in Local Government, CIPFA, 2007
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government, Addendum, 
CIPFA, December 2012
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework, 
April 2016
Code of Corporate Governance, TDC, December 2017

APPENDICES

A - 2018 Approved Code of Governance

B – List of Governance Principles (for use in selecting samples of the database for review)

C - 2017/18 AGS Action Plan (Ranked by Officer Suggestion of Highest Priority)

D – 2017/18 Draft Annual Governance Statement 

E – Officer suggestions for priority actions to include in the AGS

Page 29



1 

Issue Number 12 Approval Date: December 2017 

Approved: Audit & Governance Committee Next Review Date: December 2018 

 

 

 

 
 
 

CODE 
OF 

CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE 

2018 

P
age 30



2 

C.  Defining outcomes in 
terms of sustainable 

economic, social, and 
environmental benefits 

D.  Determining the 
interventions necessary to 

optimise the achievement of 
the intended outcomes 

F.  Managing risks and 
performance through robust 
internal control and strong 

public financial management 

G.  Implementing good 
practices in transparency, 

reporting, and audit, to 
deliver effective 
accountability 

A. Behaving with integrity, 

demonstrating strong 

commitment to ethical 

values, and respecting the 

rule of law 

B. Ensuring openness 

and comprehensive 

stakeholder engagement 

Introduction 

Corporate Governance is the framework used to direct, manage and monitor an organisation to ensure it meets its aims and to enable it to 

relate to its external environment. I
[...]
e first instance. Alternatively you may wish to contact Jon Roberts, our Public Sector 
Assurance regional lead partner, via jon.roberts@uk.gt.com. 

Yours sincerely 
 
 
 

Geraldine Daly 
Engagement Lead 
 
For Grant Thornton UK LLP 

Page 170

mailto:jon.roberts@uk.gt.com


Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Torridge District Council

Year ending 31 March 2018

12 June 2018

P
age 171

A
genda Item

 11



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | June 2018

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at 31 May 2018 4

Audit Deliverables 5

Results of interim audit 6

Sector Update 8

Links 14

2

P
age 172



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | June 2018

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in 

delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

The paper also includes:

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a local authority; and

• includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to 

consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Audit and Governance Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a 

section dedicated to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications. Click on the 

Grant Thornton logo to be directed to the website www.grant-thornton.co.uk .

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 

receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 

Engagement Manager.

/

Introduction

3

Geraldine Daly

Engagement Lead

T 0117 305 7741

M 07500 783 992

E geri.n.daly@uk.gt.com

Mark Ba
[...]
ality.

Our sector update provides you with an up to date summary of 

emerging national issues and developments to support you. We 

cover areas which may have an impact on your organisation, the 

wider NHS and the public sector as a whole. Links are provided to 

the detailed report/briefing to allow you to delve further and find 

out more. 

Our public sector team at Grant Thornton also undertake research 

on service and technical issues. We will bring you the latest 

research publications in this update. We also include areas of 

potential interest to start conversations within the organisation and 

with audit committee members, as well as any accounting and 

regulatory updates. 

Sector Update

8

More information can be found on our dedicated public sector and local government 

sections on the Grant Thornton website by clicking on the logos below:

• Grant Thornton Publications

• Insights from local  government sector 

specialists

• Reports of interest

• Accounting and regulatory updates

Public Sector
Local 

government

P
age 178

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/industries/public-sector/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/industries/public-sector/local-government/


© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | June 2018

Public Sector Audit Appointments: Report on the 
results of auditors’ work 2016/17

This is the third report on the results of auditors’ work at local 

government bodies published by PSAA. It summarises the 

results of auditors’ work at 497 principal bodies and 9,752 

small bodies for 2016/17. The report covers the timeliness 

and quality of financial reporting, auditors’ local value for 

money work, and the extent to which auditors used their 

statutory reporting powers.

The timeliness and quality of financial reporting for 2016/17, as reported by auditors, 

remained broadly consistent with the previous year for both principal and small bodies. 

Compared wit
[...]
ollateral for internal communications on launch and 

anonymised reporting of your employees' views to contribute to your thinking and response.

13

To download the app visit your app store and search 'Vibrant Economy‘

• Fill in your details to sign up, and wait for the verification email (check 

your spam folder if you don't see it)

• Explore the app and take the quiz

• Go to the Vibrant Ideas section to share your picture and story or idea

Our Vibrant Economy Index uses data to provide a robust, independent framework to help everyone understand the 

challenges and opportunities in their local areas. We want to start a debate about what type of economy we want to build 

in the UK and spark collaboration between citizens, businesses and place-shapers to make their places thrive.

P
age 183

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/


© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | June 2018

Grant Thornton website links

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/industries/publicsector

PSAA website links

https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-quality/reports-on-the-results-of-auditors-work/

MHCLG website links

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/capital-finance-guidance-on-local-government-investments-second-edition

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/capital-finance-guidance-on-minimum-revenue-provision-third-edition

National Audit Office link

https://www.nao.org.uk/report/financial-sustainability-of-local-authorities-2018/

14

Links

P
age 184

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/industries/publicsector
https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-quality/reports-on-the-results-of-auditors-work/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/capital-finance-guidance-on-local-government-investments-second-edition
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/capital-finance-guidance-on-minimum-revenue-provision-third-edition
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/the-adult-socia
[...]
t risk)
Code Actions to further mitigate 

risk / maximise 
opportunities

Action 
Owner

Due Date Comments/update on progress RAG 
Status Target 

risk 
score

I3xL1 
=3

1 All H&S assessments need to be 
updated following training

Janet Williams Revised 
Date -      

31 March 
2019

Revised action date of 30 June 2017. 
Progressing but not complete as of 
November 17. Works continuing in this 
area.

2 Organise training for SMT Janet Williams Revised 
Date – 30 

September  
2018

Training provider/ course found, to 
progress by end of year.

P
age 220



P
age 221


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Audit Manager's Opinion
	6a - Torridge - Internal Audit Annual Monitoring Report 2017-18

	7 Annual Governance Statement - Final Review
	7a - Appendix A - 2018 Approved Code of Governance
	7b - Appendix B - List of Governance Principles
	7c - Appendix C - 2017-18 AGS Action Pan (Ranked by Officer Suggestion of Highest Priority
	7d - Appendix D - 2017-18 Draft Annual Governance Statement
	7e - Appendix E - Officer suggestions for priority actions to include in the AGS

	8 Draft Accounts 2017 - 2018
	9 Waivers and Non-compliance with Procedure Rules
	10 2018/19 Audit Fee Letter
	11 Grant Thornton Update Report
	12 Audit Reports Issued to Date
	13 Progress with Agreed Audit Actions
	15 Forward Plan
	16 Corporate Assurance Risk Register - June 2018





Minutes of the meeting


1

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE MEETING

Tuesday, 12 June 2018 - 2.00 pm

PRESENT Councillor P Hackett (Chair)
Councillors J Hellyer, D Brenton, J Himan and R Julian

ALSO PRESENT S Hearse - Strategic Manager (Resources)
D Heyes - Finance Manager
M Bartlett - Engagement Lead
G Daly - Engagement Lead
R Hutchins - Devon Audit Partnership Manager
M Richards - Democratic Services Officer
C Dobbs - Service Improvement Officer

Mr A Ashworth - Non-elected Member

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and extended a special welcome to 
the new Vice Chair.

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies.

2.   MINUTES 

It was proposed by Mr Ashworth, seconded by Councillor Julian and –

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2018 be signed as a correct 
record.

(Vote: For 3, Abstentions 3)

3.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Members were reminded that declarations of interest should be made as and when the 
specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion.

4.   AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II 

There were no Part II items.

5.   URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF 
THE CHAIR 

There were no urgent matters brought forward.



2

6.   AUDIT MANAGER'S OPINION 

The DAP Partnership Manager introduced himself and his Team Member, Gary 
Spratley.

The Committee was informed that the Annual Audit Manager’s Opinion provided a 
summary of the work carried out within the last financial year and served to assure 
Members that measures were in place to identify and address risks.  The DAP 
Partnership Manager defined the assurance statement and drew Members’ 
attention to the coverage and results of the audits carried out.  

Clarification of the performance indicator values was given and the rating system 
was explained in more detail.  Members raised the issue of slippage and 
highlighted slippage within the overall controls.   A further discussion took place, 
with the Strategic Manager (Resources) reaffirming that the management of 
slippage was dependent on whether the slippage would result in unacceptable risk.  
Resources were finite and systems and controls would be managed within the 
resources available.  Also, an opinion as to the progress within Planning was 
sought.  The detail was not to hand, however, the DAP Partnership Manager 
confirmed that progress had been and was continuing to be made.  The Strategic 
Manager (Resources) added that a Planning Improvement Plan had been put in 
place and the Team was now fully resourced.  Other issues discussed included:

 The new Waste & Recycling regime – Members were advised that a post 
project review would be carried out but in the interim any complaints  should 
be forwarded to the Service Improvement Officers.

 Satisfaction survey comments to be depersonalised in future reports.

The DAP Partnership Manager concluded that, overall, the report was good and 
confirmed that Authority’s internal control framework was both adequate and 
effective.

Members noted the report.

7.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - FINAL REVIEW 

The Service Improvement Officer presented the report and asked Members for 
approval of the Annual Governance Statement which was to be signed off with the 
Financial Statement at the meeting on 24 July.

Members reviewed and discussed the statement.

It was proposed by Councillor Hellyer, seconded Councillor Brenton and – 

Resolved: That the Annual Governance Statement be formally approved. 

(Vote: For – unanimous)

The Summary Action Plan was noted.



3

8.   DRAFT ACCOUNTS 2017 - 2018 

The Finance Manager commenced his presentation of the draft accounts by talking 
Members through variances from budget which showed a total surplus of £604,000.  
£760,000 had been released from reserves to give a balanced budget position.  
The key variations were:

 Business rates – The Government would compensate Council’s in respect of 
small business rates relief, however, it would take time to filter through.  As 
part of the Devon Business Rate Pool, TDC had contributed £237,000.  The 
process was that, if a profit was achieved, 50% went into the Pool to be 
shared out amongst the member councils.  If TDC were not part of the Pool, 
any profit would go back to Central Government.  TDC’s share from the Pool 
would not be released until 2019/2020.

 Housing Benefit Subsidy – Local Authorities were obliged to house the 
homeless.  In the Torridge area it was often difficult to find suitable housing 
and many people ended up in temporary bed and breakfast accommodation 
but Government reimbursement was less than the actual cost.  Other 
tenants were on assisted tenancies through Charis House and The Bideford 
Lighthouse Trust.  Although registered charities, these organisations were 
not registered social landlords and this meant there were restrictions on how 
much could be claimed.

 Staffing - there had been a large underspend.  Funds had been set aside 
from the reserves for agency staffing.

The £604,000 surplus had been transferred to reserves and earmarked for a series 
of projects, some of which had already been approved by the Community & 
Resources Committee.

The Strategic Manager (Resources) explained that the overspend in his service 
area was due largely to the housing benefit subsidy as already discussed and the 
telephony upgrade.

Details were given relating to treasury activities, the pension fund, the capital 
programme and the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates.  The capital 
programme and Member involvement in decision making was discussed.  

9.   WAIVERS AND NON-COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURE RULES 

The Service Improvement Officer presented the report on non-compliance with 
procedure rules and waivers.  He explained the waiver process and pointed out that 
the number of waivers had decreased significantly.

The report was noted.

10.   2018/19 AUDIT FEE LETTER 

The Annual Fee Letter for the External Auditor was presented.  The letter outlined



4

the billing schedule and the audit timetable and Members were advised that the 
main audit fee would be set at £31,792.  Grant Thornton confirmed the work would 
be completed by the end of July.

Reference was made to a footnote within the papers regarding private meetings 
between Members and Grant Thornton at the end of Audit & Governance meetings.  
The Engagement Lead confirmed it was common practice for officers to leave at 
the end of the meeting to allow private meetings with Members and that information 
discussed would be treated with the strictest confidence.  The Chair advised that he 
had a private meeting with Grant Thornton before each A&G Meeting and said 
other A&G Members were welcome to attend.

11.   GRANT THORNTON UPDATE REPORT 

The Audit Progress Report, as at 31 May, provided Members with an update on the 
External Auditors’ progress, together with a summary of emerging national issues 
and developments.  Members were able to view the deliverables and the results of 
the interim audit work, as well as an overview of the General Data Protection 
Regulation.  There were no issues to report to Members.

The Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton, referred Members to the following 
publications:

 Public Sector Audit Appointments – Report on the results of auditors’ work 
2016/17 

 The National Audit Office - Report on financial sustainability across Local  
Government

 CIPFA - The Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code

A section of the presentation was dedicated to the Vibrant Economy Index, a piece 
of work carried out by Grant Thornton which provided a robust, independent 
framework to help everyone understand the challenges and opportunities in their 
local area.

The Chair thanked the Engagement Lead and the report was noted.

12.   AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED TO DATE 

The Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued to Date was reviewed.  Audits had 
been carried out on 7 service areas.   

The opinion for the audits on Housing Benefits and Payroll had been “good”; 
“satisfactory” for the audits on Cyber Security – End User Controls, KPIs, Risk 
Management and Cemeteries; and “marginal/satisfactory” for Health & Safety.

The Environmental & Community Safety Manager had identified resources and was 
awaiting approval for a nominated Health & Safety Officer.  TDC’s assets, 
particularly the former Cattle Market buildings and East-the-Water Wharves, were 
raised by Members as sites of high risk in terms of Health & Safety.  The Strategic 
Manager (Resources) stated that the sites had been made secure and warning 



5

signage had been erected.   A report would be brought back to the Audit & 
Governance Committee at a future date.  

Concerns were raised that flaws had been identified in areas as critical as Cyber 
Security and Health & Safety.  The Strategic Manager (Resources) responded that 
the ICT policy had been updated but needed to be approved by the Management 
Team and a plan is in place to resolve the Health & Safety resource issue. 

It was proposed by Councillor Himan, seconded by Julian and –

Resolved:

That an interim report be brought back to the meeting on 24 July with regard to 
Health & Safety and that the Environmental & Community Safety Manager be 
invited to attend.  

(Vote: For – unanimous)

The report was noted.

13.   PROGRESS WITH AGREED AUDIT ACTIONS 

The Service Improvement Officer delivered the Progress with Agreed Actions 
report.  The Committee was informed that, since the last meeting of Audit & 
Governance, 29 new audit actions had been identified in relation to the 7 internal 
audits carried out; 32 audit actions had been completed by management;  
extensions for 10 items had been put forward and agreed and 2 second extensions 
had been proposed; one audit action had been recommended for archive and 5 
audit actions remained outstanding.

It was proposed by Councillor Hackett, seconded by Councillor Julian and – 

Resolved:

 That the second extension and archive requests be agreed.
 That the Progress with Agreed Actions report be noted.

(Vote: For 5, Abstentions 1)
  

14.   THE LOCAL AUDIT QUALITY FORUM 

The Chair reported on his recent attendance at the Local Audit Quality Forum.  The 
Forum had explored:

 The importance of public audit, the National Audit Office’s role and 
responsibilities in relation to local audit

 A comparison of different models of public audit
 The key themes of CIPFA’s guidance on Audit Committees



6

An example was received of an authority which had ignored the auditors flagging 
issues over a 2 year period and the pressures resulting consequently on the 
services of that council.  On the back of these failings, CIPFA will now publish a 
resilience index so that councils can be identified who are at risk of depleting 
reserves.

As Audit & Governance was becoming one of the most important Committees it had 
a key role in maintaining the financial health of the Council.   

The Chair to circulate a copy of his notes to all Committee Members.

Discussion points raised during the ensuing debate:

 The Head of Paid Service had not attended an Audit & Governance meeting 
for a long time

 Detailed information needed to be presented in a format that could be easily 
understood by the public

 Services had to be delivered within resource available
 More training was required for Audit & Governance Members– more detail 

needed, although training needs were already being considered in 
anticipation of a new Council in 2019.

15.   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan was considered.  Additional items for the meeting on 24 July:

Health & Safety
Ongoing Concern

The Waste & Recycling post project review would not be ready for the next meeting 
but would feature at a later date.

16.   CORPORATE ASSURANCE RISK REGISTER - JUNE 2018 

The Strategic Manager (Resources) highlighted the additional actions within each 
corporate risk and detailed the actions taken to mitigate the risk.

Councillors specifically raised safeguarding children and vulnerable adults for 
debate and were advised that it was not compulsory for Councillors to be CRB 
checked but it was advisable that they were checked due to the nature of their 
roles.

In response to concerns raised about telephony the Committee was advised that a 
back up system was in place.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 4.00 pm.

Chair: Date:


